
Division of Environmental Quality

Monthly Air Pollution Control Program Summary Report

For ALL REGIONS - 09/16/2015 to 10/15/2015
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Number of Concerns Received  RE:

Asbestos

Burning

Fugitive Dust

Odors

Particulate

Other

Of the above, concerns involved multiple emissions.14

Total of Concerns Received:.

Number of Investigations of Concerns:

Received during report period.

Received prior to report period.

Total number of investigations completed:

Number of formal notices of violation issued:

1Toxics

Please note, the information provided in this report reflects all concerns received during the reporting period as well as all inspection 
 activities that occurred during the reporting period regardless of the date in which the original concern was received.
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NodawayKCRO 2015-10-06 2015-09-04 Charlie Woods

Comments A letter of warning will be issued to Mr. and Mrs. Woods.

Burning  DRHopkins

Concern Info While off-duty, Andrea Smith observed a group of people watching a mobile home burn.  She was in her personal vehicle and did not have her State 
ID with her, so she did not stop.  However, a little while later she saw Deputy Randy Houston and advised him of the situation.  She does not know if 
a deputy responded.  She also stated smoke was still visible from the site an hour later.

Concern No. 23852

JohnsonKCRO 2015-09-17 2015-09-16 Carl Repp

Comments No further actions required because no violations were found during the investigation.

Air Odors  SNWarrensburg

Concern Info CP left voicemail: Quimby is operating again lately and odors have been bad from the morning until about 2:00 pm.Concern No. 24061

AndrewKCRO 2015-09-30 2015-09-21 Sharos Barnard

Comments A LOW will be issued for the probable disposal of prohibited items by open burning.

Burning  SNAmazonia

Concern Info Neighbor burning shingles from a roofing company.Concern No. 24062

BatesKCRO 2015-09-30 2015-09-23 Foster Elevator

Comments No fugitive emissions left the property boundary during my investigation.  No violations observed.

Fugitive Dust  COFoster

Concern Info CP called and stated that the owners of the grain bin at the corner of State Route U and 6th Street in Foster, MO are unloading last years rotten grain 
and the dust is unbearable for anyone to be outside.  CP also stated that odors can be bad.  The owners of the elevator and storage bins on 6th 
Street are Bob Laughlin and his son Jon Laughlin.  CP states this happens every year, and lasts a few days at a time.  She expects they will be done 
before Monday 9/28.

On Bates County GIS, it lists Jon as the owner of the storage bin property and "Laughlin Farms, LLC" as the owner across the road where the 
elevators are.

Concern No. 24065

PettisKCRO 2015-09-28 2015-09-24 Word of Life Evangical Christian 

Comments An NOV will be issued for violations of the open burning regulation.

Burning  KC20150928SNSedalia

Concern Info Received a telephone call, email, and fax from the Pettis County Fire Department in regard to open burning on South Park in Sedalia, Missouri.Concern No. 24392

AndrewKCRO 2015-09-30 2015-09-25 Sharla Barnard

Comments A LOW will be issued for the probable disposal of prohibited items by open burning.

Burning  SNAmazonia

Concern Info Caller reports that Howard (aka Billy) works for a roofing company.  He has been bringing shingles to his residence for a while now.  Last week he 
tried to light the pile on fire.  He also tried last night, and the pile is still smoldering today.  The smell is awful and causes headaches.

Savanah Fire Dept. went out to the fire and said it was a "controlled fire."  This happened on September 26, 2015.

Concern No. 24364
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HenryKCRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-25 Unknown

Comments No strong odors were detected.  No further action required.

Air Odors  MCBlairstown

Concern Info At 1623 hours on 9/24/2015, Eric Nold with EPA Region 7 called the EER Spill Line to pass along a complaint he received on the EPA Spill Line.  He 
reported that a private citizen called EPA Spill Line about a chemical odor in Blairstown. T he private citizen had noticed the chemical odor, similar to 
ammonia or chlorine, a couple days before, but it had continued to get stronger.  He mentioned that there was a duck pond south of Highway N that 
was filled last week with the water from Big Creek.  He did not know if that could be the source of the odor.  He also mentioned that this pond was 
leaking out of the north corner. 

OSC Tharp was dispatched to the area on 9/24/2015, to assess the situation.  OSC Tharp reported to the duty officer that he did not notice a strong 
odor while in the area.  OSC Tharp reported that the odor the private citizen is smelling could be from the algal bloom and stagnant water in Big 
Creek, which is located near the duck pond.  He also mentioned that the odor could be attributed to the spread of fertilizer.

Concern No. 24365

PettisKCRO 2015-10-13 2015-09-25 Unknown

Comments No evidence of dust was observed.

Fugitive Dust  DRLaMonte

Concern Info Concerned citizen from LaMonte, MO, called EPA's after-hours number to complain about the highway being re-paved and creating dust.Concern No. 24395

ClintonKCRO 2015-10-06 2015-09-25 Cameron Concrete

Comments An NOV/ NOEE will be issued for violations of the fugitive dust regulation and not being in compliance with the special conditions on their construction permit.

Fugitive Dust  KC20151013SNCameron

Concern Info The Cameron Concrete company is a small concrete operation that is located in the middle of a residential area.  Recently, they have been releasing 
a white powdery substance, which fills the neighborhood.  It looks like a dust cloud.  It makes it difficult to breathe when the plant is in operation.  It 
also settles on our home, outdoor furnishings, and vehicles.  It will not come off with normal cleaning.  It requires intense scrubbing to be removed.  
There is also a creek / drainage that runs through the property, which is also possibly affected.  When I contacted the Cameron City Hall, they were 
not interested in dealing with the issue as the company has been there a long time.

Concern No. 24396

CassKCRO 2015-09-28 2015-09-28 Adesa Auto Auction

Comments There were no odors detected at the time of investigation.

Air Odors  DRBelton

Concern Info Ms. Lacey Ridnour called about paint odors coming from Adesa Auto Auction in Belton.  The facility address is 15511 Adesa Drive, Belton, MO.  Ms. 
Ridnour told me that they repaint vehicles at the facility and the smell from the fumes are at times overwhelming.  The time that the odors are the 
strongest are when the wind is out of the west.  Her residence is directly behind the facility.  She lives in military housing.

Concern No. 24370

ClayKCRO 2015-10-14 2015-09-28 Pizza Blends

Comments No odor or dust violations observed during investigation.

Fugitive Dust / Air Odors CONorth Kansas City

Concern Info From EPA Concern:
Company keeps emitting extremely high amounts of white powder substance into a cloud covering half our parking lot, creating a glue like substance 
on our vehicles.  Clogging small water drains on our vehicles and sunroofs.  One sunroof required repairs due to how bad the white substance coated 
and clogged the system.  This large amount in the air can make it difficult to breath when walking to our vehicles from the building and vice versa.  
This glue-like substance it creates on our cars has to be scrubbed off.  A power washer will not remove it.  It also stinks like rotten something on the 
side of their building where the grass is dead.  If this is doing damage to our cars, what is it doing to our lungs?

Concern No. 24393
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BatesKCRO 2015-09-29 Rich Hill Truck and Equipment

Comments

Burning  CWRich Hill

Concern Info While traveling, DNR staff person observed open burning by business/industrial site near highway.  The time was afternoon on Friday, September 25 
and appeared to be a salvage yard or trucking business.  Upon return to the office, I located the site on Google.

Concern No. 24394

LafayetteKCRO 2015-10-01 Unknown

Comments

Burning  DRCorder

Concern Info CP states that on September 22 an unknown individual burned the last house on the west side of Main Street in Corder. CP states that 3 or 4 years 
ago the house was victim to a house fire, and recently the home was knocked down.  On his way home from work on 9/22, he noticed thick black 
smoke.  He drove by the smoke because it was near his corn field, and noticed the demolished house was on fire, and unattended.  There was a gas 
can near by.  CP called the Corder FD and they were able to put most of the fire out in two trips, and they should have a report.  He does not 
remember who he spoke with at the FD. 

CP would like DNR to speak with the City Hall and inform them of the burning regulation because he believes that the city does not care, and 
probably allowed this to happen. 

CP is worried about the health of the people around the home, and states that some neighbors were scared that their homes would burn from the 
heat.  CP states that the postmaster lives across the street from the demolished home, and she would be willing to cooperate if needed.  CP is a 
farmer, so is not always with his telephone, but will return a message.  Owner information was obtained through GIS.

Concern No. 24397

JohnsonKCRO 2015-10-07 2015-10-01 E & S Rock

Comments No violations were noticed.  No further action required.

Fugitive Dust  SNHolden

Concern Info Caller reports that the quarry blasted this morning and covered the whole neighborhood with dust.  The dust was worse today than it has been for a 
while.  It was so thick he could barely see his neighbor's house.

Concern No. 24398
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JacksonKCRO 2015-10-01 2015-10-01 Unknown

Comments Roarke will investigate, will get findings from him after investigation.

Roarke contacted the CP and advised he report the odor issue to the spill line.  The source of the odor seems to be the sump, which is a bit concerning, and Roarke will try to 
investigate at the site on Friday October 2, 2015. Roarke also emailed staff from the tanks section to try to determine if there is a LUST site near by that could be the source. T here 
were former gas stations at both corners of 3200 Main and Linwood (32nd street). 

This odor concern is not related to or located anywhere near, the Zill site.

Underground Storage 
Tanks / Air Odors 

Kansas City

Concern Info Bob Kalkofen, manager at McGilley Midtown Chapel, is concerned about a petroleum odor they have noticed in the basement over the last 2 weeks.  
It seems to be coming from the sump.  Mr. Kalkofen rates the strength of the odor on a 1 to 5 scale as a 2.  Today it was strong enough that they 
called the city at 311.  The hazmat team from the Fire Department was dispatched and they took air readings in the basement and down in the 
sump.  The readings were not registering strong enough on their meter to warrant building evacuation.  

There is a former gas station site next door.  The main underground tanks were removed back in the 80s or 90s.  Mr. Kalkofen thinks there is a 
possibility that there could still be a diesel tank underground at the site.  The site is now a used car lot, Conklin Fangman Cadillac.  In order to reduce 
the odor, they are currently running water into the sump and letting the pump run.  The basement area is used for file storage and the boiler room.

Fire inspector: Tony Carillo
Hazmat unit 31

Concern No. 24430

ClintonKCRO 2015-10-06 2015-10-02 Project Connection

Comments An LOW will be issued for violations of the open burning regulation.

Burning  SNPlattsburg

Concern Info Tyson Dezling is currently burning construction debris, a mattress, treated wood, painted wood and some other things.  CP said it’s a big plume of 
black smoke.  Fire department is going out there and told CP to call the department. 

CP said property owner is Steve Tinnen is leasing this location to Tyson Dezling.

Burning location is in rural area north of Trimble, MO; about 1 miles northeast from the intersection of Highway O and Shewey Road (39.506454, -
94.540836).

Concern No. 24400

PettisKCRO 2015-10-02 Tyson Foods

Comments

Air Odors  

Concern Info The caller stated that Tyson had been smelling up his neighborhood all weekend long.  This has been an ongoing issue for the concerned party.  
Sometimes the smell is going on overnight.

Concern No. 24412
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PettisKCRO 2015-10-05 2015-10-05 Sedalia Steel Supply, Inc.

Comments

Burning  CWSedalia

Concern Info Sedalia Steel Supply, Inc. demolished the second house recently and is burning C&D waste on the property.  There was another house demoed 
earlier this year and C&D waste was burned at that time.  This was occurring today.  There is also concern that some of the waste is being taken to a 
property east of 27219 Florence Road, Smithton, MO.

Concern No. 24413

ClintonKCRO 2015-10-06 2015-10-06 Ronald Hill

Comments A NOV was issued for the same violation, burning of prohibited items, but had not been sent out yet.  So this will be added to NOV KCR2015090814595394.

Burning  KCR2015090SNTurney

Concern Info Caller reports that Mr. Hill is burning again.  This time, he started the fire Saturday night (10/03/2015), and the fire is still smoldering.  Driving by the 
property, it looks like he is burning fiberglass.

Concern No. 24401

ClintonKCRO 2015-10-06 2015-10-06 D & D Pallet

Comments An NOV will be issued for violations of the open burning regulation.

Burning  KC20151020SNGower

Concern Info I was driving through Gower, Missouri, on October 6, 2015, around 11 a.m.  I noticed a lot of black smoke being generated to the northeast of town.  I 
drove to the source of the smoke and found D & D Pallet to be responsible for the fire.

Concern No. 24418

JacksonKCRO 2015-10-07 2015-10-07 Unknown

Comments Referred to the Kansas City Air Quality Program.

Air Odors  MCKansas City

Concern Info Darrel Combs, Construction Manager with Habitat for Humanity, called and reported that there is a foul odor at their location near Front Street and N 
Chouteau Trafficway, Kansas City, Missouri.  He said that it is making several workers there feel ill and they are concerned about it.

Concern No. 24403

ClintonKCRO 2015-10-08 2015-10-07 Ronald Hill

Comments This will be added on to the previous NOV, which has not been mailed yet, resulting in three different violations on 3 different days.

Burning  KCR2015090SNTurney

Concern Info Caller reports that Mr. Hill burned three large fires last night (10/06/2015) at 9:30 p.m.  He receives payment to take C&D waste, such as roofing 
materials.  Once he burns the material, he will use a Bobcat to push material into the nearby creek or bury it on site.

Concern No. 24404

JacksonKCRO 2015-10-13 Wes Stetnich

Comments

Open Dumps / Burning / 
Asbestos

JCOak Grove

Concern Info Burned house and trash being buried behind hill, trash can still be seen that hasn't been covered with dirt yet.
No trespassing signs posted, property owner is staying in a camper on the property.  CP says neighbors on either side will cooperate for access to 
their property for pictures of the dumping and burying.  CP suggests calling Steve Chanel of Jackson County at 816-881-4515 for more information 
regarding the property owner and issues. 

Burying started about three weeks ago.  House was "accidentally" burned down.

Concern No. 24357
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ClayKCRO 2015-10-15 Ford Motor Company

Comments

Air Odors  COClaycomo

Concern Info Caller reports a strong musty odor coming from the Ford Plant area. The odors sometimes smell like sewage. Odors are most noticeable in the early 
morning and evening hours. The Gracemor neighborhood is south of the plant where observations can be made.

Ford Motor Company 
047-0019

Concern No. 24414

SalineNERO 2015-09-17 2015-08-24 Mid Mo Livestock and Equine

Comments No violation of regulation 10 CSR 10-6.165, Restriction of Emission of Odors.

Air Odors  PMMarshall Junction

Concern Info Caller reports that most days in the evenings around sundown there are significant odors from a truck wash lagoon 1 mile south of Marshall Junction 
on the east side of 65.  Odors smell like sulfur.  Odors are most intense in a low area by 110 road near the AW Smith billboard.

Google Maps shows Lynch Livestock at this location.  Sign advertising trailer washout.  Talked to Joe - Pete did odor investigation here and found 
water pollution issues.  Steve Moss did water investigation.  Washing livestock trailers and tankers from Bunceton Better Bean.  Significant water 
issues ongoing.

Concern No. 23683

SalineNERO 2015-09-17 2015-09-10 Thompson Midwest LLC

Comments At the time of investigation, no violation found of regulation 10 CSR 10-6.170, "Restriction of Particulate Matter to the Ambient Air Beyond the Premises of Origin."

Fugitive Dust  PMMarshall

Concern Info The caller reports that Joe Thompson is watering a section of his driveway and parking lot today, but the dust is "flying."  The caller states that not 
enough of the lot is being watered.  The western side of the parking lot is dry and dust is created there when trucks drive through.

Concern No. 23818

SalineNERO 2015-09-17 2015-09-10 Women's Distribution Services, I

Comments At the time of the investigation, no violation found of the regulation 10 CSR 10-6.170, "Restriction of Particulate Matter to the Ambient Air Beyond the Premises of Origin."

Fugitive Dust  PMMarshall

Concern Info The caller reports that dust is coming off the property from semi-trailer traffic at the huge storage building located west of the Con-Agra storage lot 
and south of Highway 20.  It is an issue when winds are out of the south.  Caller is concerned with upper respiratory disorder in her horses, allegedly 
caused by dust.

Concern No. 23822

PutnamNERO 2015-09-16 2015-09-11 Dennis Starns

Comments Violation of 10 CSR 10-6.045, "Open Burning Requirements."  A Letter of Warning will be issued.

Burning  DBUnionville

Concern Info Caller reports that the FD responded to a fire and found that demolition waste was being burned.  Property owner Bill Fowler hired Dennis Barns to 
demo a house and haul to a landfill.  Two dumpsters filled, Mr. Barns burned remaining demo waste that didn't fit.  FD extinguished, still smoldering.  
FD and PD were on site, ticket issued for Open Burning, will have reports available later. Dumpsters and burn debris still on site.  Burn pile could 
have filled a medium sized dumpster.  Caller believes the waste may be buried later.

Concern No. 23823
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RandolphNERO 2015-09-16 2015-09-14 Dean Pasbrig

Comments No violations of the Missouri Hazardous Waste Management Law were determined at the time of the investigation. Violations of the Missouri Air Conservation Commission 
Regulations have been referred to the Air Pollution Unit at the Northeast Regional Office and Mr. Pasbrig was informed on 10/2/15, that a Notice of Violation will be issued for the 
violations.

Open Dumps  JEMoberly

Concern Info Caller states property owner has been burying hazardous waste on a daily basis with a skid loader since the rains ended this summer. Caller could 
not give specifics of what hazardous materials were being buried but states the owner is also burying shingles and other building materials. Caller 
states that owner was investigated by DNR a few years back.

(addresses & contact numbers below taken from ACE 13569)

Concern No. 23846

RandolphNERO 2015-09-24 2015-09-18 Bob Hall

Comments No violations of the MSWML were observed at the time of the investigation.

Open Dumps / Burning JHHigbee

Concern Info Caller reports that Bob Hall burned pink Styrofoam insulation, plastic siding, the back wall off a house, and brush on his property on August 8-10. A 
city worker, Rickie Switzer, informed Mr. Hall that the materials should not be burned, so Mr. Hall hired a company to demolish the rest of the house 
and buried the burn debris 8' down below the foundation. Some of the demolition waste was put in a dumpster. Caller has date stamped pictures 
available. Mr. Hall has recently purchased property on this block.

Concern No. 24014

AdairNERO 2015-09-22 2015-09-22 Tom Gabbitas

Comments Illegal open burning of trade wastes in violation of the open burning regulation 10 CSR 10-6.045. Issue a letter of warning. Require a response letter and a clean-up of remaining burn 
debris within 30 days. Landfill receipts should be provided within 30 days.

Burning  SBBrashear

Concern Info The caller says that a former resident of Brashear hauled in two trailer loads of trash last night and dumped it on the property where he formerly lived 
before his water and electricity was shut off about 2 months ago. The caller does not know whether he owns the property or not and does not know 
where he now lives. The trash consisted of carpet, vinyl, chairs and mattresses. It has been dumped on a burn pile and it appears that it will be 
burned. If set on fire, the Brashear Fire Department has said that they will come and put out the fire. A couple of photos will be taken of the dump 
and provided if needed. The caller called back later in the day to say that the waste was being burned.

Concern No. 24039

BooneNERO 2015-09-23 NGT Inc.

Comments

Burning  SBColumbia

Concern Info Caller reports that a tree service has been burning their wood chips near Columbia. The property the burning takes place on is owned by NGT Inc. 
and is located at the northwest corner of the intersection (roundabout) of Vawter School Road, S. Brushwood Lake Rd., and S. Scott Blvd. 
(Southwest area of Columbia). Residential area, the county has received smoke complaints.

Concern No. 24048

BooneNERO 2015-09-29 2015-09-24 Boone Quarries East

Comments No violation of the fugitive dust rule found at the time of the investigation. Follow-up with an informational letter.

Fugitive Dust  SBColumbia

Concern Info The caller reports that the dust is terrible on surfaces within 4 to 5 blocks in both directions from where trucks come out from Boone Quarries-East 
onto Creasy Springs Road. The caller filed a complaint with the City of Columbia last week and dust was better for a couple days. Now the dust is as 
bad as ever. The road is white with dust. The Columbia City Councilperson referred the caller to the Department for further action.

Concern No. 24049

Thursday, November 05, 2015 Page 7of 2122



              
County Name

                              
   City

 
Region

Inspection
 Date

Date 
Received

Suspected Source 
Owner/Operator

Monthly Air Pollution Control Program Detail Report

                                  
Type of Concern

                   
NOV

INSP 
Initials

Note: "Concern Info" refers to the information provided to the 
department by the concerned party.  The information seeks to 

 accurately reflect the nature of the allegation as it was made.  
Those statements of allegations do not necessarily reflect the 
legal standard upon which inspections would be made.

BooneNERO 2015-09-25 2015-09-25 Robert Reeves

Comments Referred to Department of Health and Senior Services, Division of Environmental Epidemeiology.

Asbestos  SBCentralia

Concern Info The report gives the following concerns about the Centralia school property: "Razing of Champion Academy on Middle School Playground with 
inadequate precautions for Students.
1. Asbestos
2. PCB caulk etc
3. Safety Barriers
4. UST. Benzene/PCb?etc
5 Grain Elevator proximity.....Carbon TetraChloyde Accumulations
6 Former 3 Story Stucco Foundation residuals...Lead, etc

A repetitve pattern of reckless Environmental protection of a "Safe School Environment".....because of the inevitable disturbance of a Plethora of 
Potential toxins in a location so close to a 100 year old factory and downwind of a Grain elevator more than likely involved in CCC/USDA grain 
fumugation from 1946 the District needs to follow all safety guidelines because this building is virtually sitting on the school playground."

Concern No. 24058

SalineNERO 2015-09-30 2015-09-28 Cargill

Comments No violation at the time of investigation. The Department will conduct another investigation at a later date when weather conditions are more similar to the time the complaint was 
made.

Air Odors / Animal Waste DBMarshall

Concern Info Caller reports that during the late evening and early morning for the last two weeks there has been a strong sewer odor coming from Cargill's 
Marshall facility. Most recently odors were strong while watching the lunar eclipse last night.

Concern No. 24072

MaconNERO 2015-09-29 2015-09-29 Danny Smithson

Comments No violation of the odor rule. An informational letter will be sent.

Air Odors  DBLa Plata

Concern Info MEERTS 
Incident Number: 1509281645BWH
Call Date: 9/28/2015
Call Time: 4:45:00 PM

"Caller is reporting a strong bad smell from a grain elevator. The cause of the smell is unknown but it is a problem for people living in the area."

Concern No. 24090

GrundyNERO 2015-10-06 2015-09-29 Phyllis Ratkovich

Comments A Letter of Warning is being issued for violation of Missouri Solid Waste Management Law Section 260.210.1.(1) and the Missouri Air Conservation Commission Regulation 10 CSR 
10-6.045(3).

Burning / Open Dumps CBTrenton

Concern Info Caller states he was hired to clean out an old barn and a Quonset hut. The owner of the property dug a pit behind the house and directed him to 
dispose of the items in the pit. Items included 200 gallons of old, lead-based paint and approximately 10 tires. He threw the items in the pit and left. 
He stated the pit was set on fire in June. Caller is concerned the pit overflows during a rain event and flows into a pond and then creek.

Concern No. 24100
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BooneNERO 2015-09-29 2015-09-29 Koncen Construction LLC

Comments No violation of federal NESHAPs asbestos requirements. No violation of State of Missouri Asbestos requirements.  Referred to Rebecca Hart-Schmidt of OSHA at Kansas City (816-
483-9531) for possible violation of OSHA worker safety construction standards for asbestos.

Asbestos  SBColumbia

Concern Info The caller reports witnessing workers removing floor tile that may contain asbestos at 10 p.m. on 8/28. Caller said he spoke to a worker removing the 
tile and the worker (possibly jokingly) said it contained asbestos. The caller stated he had worked on asbestos cleanup in the past, so was aware of 
the requirements of removal, such as negative air, personal protection, etc. The caller said the workers were placing the tiles into lined drums and 
that the work was being performed in the produce section of the grocery store.

Concern No. 24107

ColeNERO 2015-09-30 Unknown

Comments

Air Odors  DB

Concern Info The caller reports that for the last 4 or 5 days there has been a consistent unpleasant odor in her neighborhood and within a couple blocks of her 
neighborhood. It has been especially noticeable at night when windows have been open. Last night, it was noticed at the intersection of Grant and 
East McCarty. The caller would like someone to track down the origin of the odor. She said that it is not a sewer odor.

Concern No. 24109

OsageNERO 2015-10-07 2015-10-07 Jerry Weber

Comments The Missouri Conservation Commission Odor Regulation does not apply to CAFO operations smaller than a Class 1A size. The facility where the manure is coming from is smaller 
than a Class IA size and is not subject to 10 CSR 10-6.165.

Air Odors  CBWestphalia

Concern Info Caller states Jerry Weber is spreading hog manure on his field next to the Maries River. The odor can be described as gagging, nauseating, 
horrendous. The caller states that Mr. Weber does not own a CAFO but rents the land he is spreading on. The caller states Mr. Weber is not knifing 
the manure into the ground but spraying it on the field.

Concern No. 24144

OsageNERO 2015-10-07 2015-10-07 Jerry Weber

Comments The Missouri Conservation Commission Odor Regulation does not apply to CAFO operations smaller than a Class 1A size. The facility where the manure is coming from is not subject 
to 10 CSR 10-6.165. 

Referred possible Water Pollution concerns to Michael Heaton, Water Pollution Unit, who called and discussed the concern with Ms. Morgan.

Air Odors / Animal Waste CBWestphalia

Concern Info Caller states Jerry Weber is spreading manure on a field next to Maries River and it is smelling up the town. The odor is terrible. Caller is unable to 
enjoy her property due to the smell. Caller is also concerned with manure entering the Maries River.

Concern No. 24146
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AdairNERO 2015-10-16 2015-10-13 Beelman Trucking Company

Comments Based on observations made during the investigation, the Kirksville Water Plant and Beelman Trucking Company caused or allowed particulate matter to leave the property in 
violation of Missouri Air Conservation Commission Regulation 10 CSR 10-6.170 (1)(A) and (B), Restriction of Particulate Matter to the Ambient Air Beyond the Premises of Origin.
Notice of Excess Emission #NE150008 is being issued to the Kirksville Water Plant and Notice of Excess Emission #NE150009 is being issued to Beelman Trucking Company.

Fugitive Dust  CBKirksville

Concern Info Via MEERTS Incident 1510121520WMH

Discovery Date: 9/30/2015 
Incident Date: 9/28/2015
Incident Location: 23089 Potter Trail
Incident City/State: Kirksville MO
Latitude: 40.21258 Longitude: -92.60869

Report Origin: Private - Citizen
Additional Information: Caller reports that his personal vehicle suffered paint damage when calcium hydroxide dust settled on it. He said the City of 
Kirksville, sometime around 9/28/2015, overfilled their holding tank by 1.5 tons during a transfer. He reports that vehicles at Kirksville Auto Auction 
also sustained paint damage. He also reports meeting with an insurance adjuster working for the City of Kirksville, and that the adjuster denied his 
claim.

Concern No. 24176

PhelpsSERO 2015-09-25 2015-08-24 Unknown

Comments On August 25, 2015, I received a call from the Rolla Rural Fire Department (RRFD) of the house fire.  Sgt. Bill Lewis stated that he would forward the incident report to the Rolla 
Satellite Office.  On September 15, 2015, I contacted the RRFD and requested a copy of the incident report again.  I received the fire department's incident report on September 15, 
2015.  See attached.  It stated that the homeowner had been burning brush next to the structure around 17:00 that evening and then returned to his adjacent residence.  At 20:25 
DRFPD advised central dispatch of a fully involved house fire.  The homeowner was on scene but did not make a 911 call.  

I drove by the site on September 25, 2015, to observe the property.  The site has been cleaned of all debris and has been sewn with grass.  Straw was covering the cleared ground 
and was being watered.  See attached photos.

Burning  SBVRolla

Concern Info (SP #6142)
Rolla Rural Fire Department reports that a house that was to be demolished has caught on fire.  The fire department will fax the incident report to 
Rolla Satellite Office.  Location of burnt house is 13700 County Road 7000.  Owner lives at 13735 County Road 7000, Rolla, MO.

Concern No. 23695
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DentSERO 2015-09-17 2015-09-16 Jadwin Sawmill

Comments Fugitive emissions was crossing the property boundary. Sawdust and fines were covering the mum crop, the employees and the mum inspector on site.  Mum inspector was counting 
points off the mums for the amount of sawdust on the plants.  Last rain was September 10, 2015.

During the investigation the wind was 11 mph from the South Southwest. 

The state vehicle was parked in front of the "store."  When I returned to my vehicle my windshield was covered in sawdust.  The property boundary is over 1200 feet from the front of 
the store.

NOEE 09152015JD01 SE was issued for Restriction of Particulate Matter in the Ambient Air Beyond the Premises of Origin.

Fugitive Dust  JDSalem

Concern Info (SP #6365)
Thank you for stopping by the other day. Too bad you weren't a couple days earlier.  I beg you to come tomorrow or Thursday.  The south wind is 
blowing, and the last two days have been really bad.  The mum breeder from the Netherlands is here, and today the mum trial coordinator from 
Chicago was here, also. They had trouble doing their evaluations because of the sawdust in their eyes.  If you come when it is this bad, and tell me 
that the amount of sawdust is acceptable, I will not bother you again.  I am afraid I am going to lose the mum trial because of all the sawdust.  That 
would be a loss of  around $25,000 a year. Yes I am begging you to come Wednesday or Thursday.  Seeing is believing. This is the show me state.
Tim

Concern No. 23864

Cape GirardeauSERO 2015-09-18 2015-09-17 Flickerwood

Comments Upon arrival I observed normal smoke from the cyclone. This investigation was an unannounced investigation. I proceeded to observe and decided to complete a Method 9 
observation. I observed starting at 11:22 AM and finished at 11:38 AM. Smoke ranged from 5 % to 15%. 15 minute average was 8.59 %. There were not any reading above 15 % so I 
did not continue to read for 1 hour.  Flickerwood Farms, LLC is maintaining the production records as required.

No violation observed.

Other  JDFruitland

Concern Info (SP #6391)
Covering us in smoke.

Concern No. 23996

St. FrancoisSERO 2015-10-27 2015-09-18 Save It Recycling

Comments Save it Recycling is storing used shingles at their property. There was not any activity on site. The gate was closed and no trespassing signs were posted. Photographs were taken 
from the road right of way.

No violations observed, no further action

Fugitive Dust  JDFarmington

Concern Info (SP #6392)
Caller did not want to make a specific complaint but was concerned in general about a recycling business that is grinding shingles, wood and 
plywood. Caller said that when they grind, especially when they grind the wood & plywood, that there is dust.  Caller wanted to know what could be 
done and whether the facility had all the necessary permits.  Caller would like DNR to visit the grinder and  let them know what the regulations 
regarding dust are.  Also, worried for children playing outside at the Mother Goose Day Care, located just down the street.

Concern No. 24011
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New MadridSERO 2015-09-29 2015-09-23 Noranda

Comments This facility receives annual air inspections and has been recently regularly receiving environmental concern investigations from this office.  The Noranda Aluminum is a major source 
for criteria air pollutants and is required to report monthly stack tests results of pot line air pollution emissions and annual plant wide air pollution emissions to the Air Pollution Control 
Program.  They are also required to report pollution releases to the Toxics Release Inventory maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.  While the facility 
does have hazardous air pollution emissions, it has multiple air construction and air operating permit that allow it to operate subject to various conditions.  Noranda Aluminum 
operates 24 hours per day 7 days per week in 12 hour shifts.  Some of the facility operations are continuous others occur at various limited times during the day. The most recent 
observations of this facility were on September 10, 2015, from 10:44 a.m. to 12:09 p.m. and no violation was noted.

No violation is known to have occurred.

Particulate  TRNew Madrid

Concern Info (SP #6435)
RP has gases that go in the air especially at night.  CP is concerned that it is hazardous.

Concern No. 24043

StoddardSERO 2015-09-23 2015-09-25 Levi Battles

Comments I observed open burning of demolition debris occurring on September 23, 2015, at 1:00 PM. I stopped and discussed the open burning with the employees of Levi Battles about open 
burning requirements and advised them it would be best to stop open burning. The employees said they would put the fire out. Mr. Levi Battles made contact and ask for clarification 
to the open burning requirements. After a thorough discussion on open burning, Mr. Battles stated that he would not open burn again without following the requirements. Mr. Battles 
stated the City of Dexter Fire Chief Don Seymore had been by to also discuss the open burning requirements for Dexter. 

The next day Amy Baker, Environmental Supervisor, Unit Chief of the Air Pollution and Hazardous Waste Unit received a complaint stating that Mr. Battles had open burned and 
buried a building. We had already investigated the complaint the day before.  

Mr. Battles received a citation from the City of Dexter. After the discussion with Mr. Battles and he expressed his willingness to comply in the future, I did not take further action.

Burning  JDDexter

Concern Info (SP #6455)
Burned a house on Wednesday and buried it on Thursday.

Concern No. 24054

New MadridSERO 2015-10-02 2015-09-28 Parma Head Start

Comments This demolition project was actually investigated back in the fall of 2011, on September 29, 2011.  At that time, a notice of violation was issued for failure to notify of the demolition to 
the City of Parma.  Paperwork submitted suggested that all asbestos had been removed prior to the demolition.  I informed the concerned party that if he is concerned that asbestos 
was improperly handled in 2011 and that the Parma Head Start's heating ventilation and air conditioning system remains contaminated, the indoor air quality could be checked by an 
state-certified air sampling professional and that dust samples from the ductwork could also be taken and sent to a testing laboratory for analysis for the presence of asbestos.  I e-
mailed the internet address for the list of air sampling professionals and I asked that the concerned caller please let us know if there are more recent or future environmental 
developments in Parma.

No new violation is believed to have occurred.

Asbestos  TRParma

Concern Info (SP #6476)
The caller is concerned that the proper procedures for asbestos were not followed when the demolition of the Parma Head Start gymnasium was 
completed during the summer of 2014.

Concern No. 24068
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New MadridSERO 2015-10-02 2015-10-02 Howardville Community Betterm

Comments On October 2, 2015, I telephoned Ms. Vannessa Frazier, Executive Director for Howardville Community Betterment, and she stated that an amount of old school furniture had been 
removed from storage and open burned on an eleven acre site near Howardville.  This furniture disposal was done as preparation for the Howardville School voluntary clean up 
project.  A Letter of Warning (LOW) was issued on October 8, 2015, to address and document this action, which is a violation of 10 Code of State Regulations 
10-6.045 Open Burning Requirements.

LOW was issued to Howardville Community Betterment.

Burning  TRHowardville

Concern Info (SP #6564)
Caller reports that some furniture from a school in Howardville may be open burned.  Caller states that several people are going to remove asbestos 
and he/she believes that they have removed furniture from the school as part of the clean up project.

Concern No. 24128

St. FrancoisSERO 2015-10-09 2015-10-08 Lead Belt Materials Inc.

Comments I first began odor surveillance on October 9, 2015, at 1:06 p.m. to 1:18 pm.  No visible emissions were noted in the area.  It appeared that the Lead Belt Materials Company asphalt 
plant was not in operation, the weather was cloudy and there was some intermittent drizzle.  I returned on October 14, 2015, for additional surveillances in the area from 11:27 a.m. to 
12:01 p.m. and then from 1:00 p.m. to 2:02 p.m.  It did not appear that the Lead Belt Materials Company asphalt plant was in operation.  The weather was sunny and warm.  I 
surveyed additional sources in the area including Valley Minerals and the asphalt plant at Base Rock Minerals (Mineral Area Asphalt); but no odor problems were noted.
I contacted Mr. Anthony Wallace with Lead Belt Materials Company and he stated that the asphalt plant operations were routine during and before the date that the concern was 
received.  There were no malfunctions or unusual operations at the asphalt plant. 

No violation was observed.

Air Odors  TRDesloge

Concern Info (SP #6600)
Caller reports that Lead Belt Materials Quarry II's asphalt plant is releasing bad odors.  The caller has some health problems and is very bothered by 
the odor level and cannot be outside.  The smell is about to choke them.  Caller reports that the odor problem has lasted three or four days and is a 
combination of a strong chemical smell and smoke.

Concern No. 24148

Cape GirardeauSERO 2015-10-13 2015-10-13 Capital Sand

Comments The Department of Natural Resources does not regulate unpaved public roads.

Fugitive Dust  ABJackson

Concern Info (SP #6612)
Capital Sand has opened a frack sand quarry on county road 347 in Cape Girardeau County. The concern is the increased dust levels on county 
roads 346 & 347 caused by the semi truck and trailer traffic. Our quality of life has decreased because of the dust levels in our neighborhood. This is 
causing sinus problems for my wife and I. The dust covers everything outside, vehicles, patio furniture, windows, roof, brick, front porch etc....... 
Makes mowing the yard terrible because of all the dust on the front lawn. I have noticed increased dust inside our house and my shop. When there 
isn't any breeze the dust hangs in the air and cause's a driving hazard.  Come on out and see for yourself before it rains. It is dry and DUSTY now!  I 
would rather Capital Sand not get my name, but the DNR can contact me if needed. Several other neighbors are complaining. Thank You

I also contacted Cape Girardeau County Commissioner Paul Koeper (573) 243-1051.  The county is dragging their feet on getting the road paved. 
They won't start on the road work until they get grant money and 100% easements from land owners. They could pave sections now to reduce dust 
levels in front of people's houses.

Concern No. 24165
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ButlerSERO 2015-10-13 2015-10-13 Unknown

Comments The Department of Natural Resources' open burning regulations specifically exempt agricultural burning.

Burning  ABPoplar Bluff

Concern Info (SP #6613)
The Farmers are burning pick fields creating air pollution, hazards to people with asthma and other breathing problems. At this time of year its hard to 
be outside.

Concern No. 24166

Cape GirardeauSERO 2015-10-20 2015-10-14 Capital Sand

Comments The state regulation that could apply to this situation is at 10 CSR 10-6.170, "Restriction of Particulate Matter to the Ambient Air Beyond the Premises of Origin."  However, there is an 
exception or exemption at (3) "Section (1) shall not apply to the following (A) Those Portions of unpaved public roads that are not designated as nonattainment areas for particulate 
matter;"  Therefore, the rule does not apply in this instance, since only Cape Girardeau County Roads are involved.   I referred Mr. Mike Allman to his County Commissioners' Office.

No violation occurred.

Fugitive Dust  TRJackson

Concern Info (SP #6628)
Capital Sand has opened a frack sand quarry on county road 347 in Cape Girardeau County. The increased dust levels on county roads 346 & 347 
caused by the semi truck and trailer traffic is unbearable.  Can anything be done.

Concern No. 24174

WashingtonSERO 2015-10-13 2015-10-14 Timber Ridge Landfill

Comments On October 13, 2015, I contacted the concerned party and then drove to his residence to discuss further and investigate the odor.  When I arrived he approached the state vehicle 
and didn’t want me to get out as he had people interested in the property.  There was no odor detected at the time of arrival.  I told him that I could come back another day and get 
there earlier in the morning and hopefully detect some of the odor.  I did not stop in at the landfill at this time, but have been informed in the past that as of October 9, 2015, there had 
not been any operational changes at the landfill.  Mr. Horton, the concerned party did inform me that he has lived at the property for ten years and the first time he detected any odors 
was last July, around the time the landfill was installing the additional gas wells.

On October 19, 2015, I again stopped at the concerned party's residence and spoke with the couple about the odors.  There was no odor at the time of investigation.  They claim that 
the landfill releases the odor at certain times either late at night or early in the morning when houses would more likely have their windows closed.  
I then stopped in at Timber Ridge and spoke with the managers of the facility.  They were unaware of any nuisance odors that would have caused several calls last week.  They did 
state that they are budgeted to install a larger flare and around five additional gas wells in the first quarter of 2016.  The current flare is up to capacity and the larger flare is much 
needed and should aid in the odor concerns.  

Timber Ridge also performs weekly checks on the gas wells.  The managers are also alerted via phone if the flare goes out.  The last incident of this was on 10/7/15.  However, he 
stated that the flare was only down for 40 minutes from the time he received the alarm.  This has only occurred 2-3 times for the year.

Air Odors  SBVRichwoods

Concern Info (SP #6629)
There is landfill odor at his property, east of the landfill.   He stated that the odor is not detected all of the time and is usually detected in the early 
morning and late evening.

Concern No. 24175
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ScottSERO 2015-10-23 2015-10-14 C.B. Asphalt, Inc. Plant #9

Comments I began investigation in the area during the morning of October 19, 2015.  I was told by quarry personnel that the asphalt plant was operating nights.  The state project involved work 
on I-55.  I returned on October 21, 2015, and continued my investigation.  I was in the area checking for odors beginning in the afternoon at 4:30 p.m. and continuing until 8:10 p.m. in 
the evening.  I did not encounter odors of a regulated concentration from any source in the area.  During my observations work on the northbound lane of I-55 was taking place.  I 
surveyed areas around the quarry on a route that gave me a clear view of the quarry and asphalt plant as well as a view of I-55, so that I could confirm that the plant was in operation, 
since no odors were detected from the asphalt plant during this
investigation.  Moreover, this plant received a level II state source air inspection at this location on August 12, 2015, and was found, based upon the information reviewed and the 
processes observed during the inspection, to be in compliance with the applicable air laws and regulations.

No violation was observed.

Other  TRScotsdale

Concern Info (SP #6634)
Chester Bros is bringing in an asphalt plant to operate at Seminole Ag Lime. Caller is concerned about the exhaust height and believes is at a height 
that will cause the fumes to settle in his neighborhood.  Caller would like to know if they have a permit.  Caller would like someone to explain what 
emissions come from an asphalt plant.

Concern No. 24181

MariesSERO 2015-10-15 Nicole Hancock

Comments

Other  Vichy

Concern Info SP # 6646 Anonymous complainant states that RP has dug up their lagoon and placed the material 30 feet from his drinking water well.Concern No. 24186

LincolnSLRO 2015-09-16 2015-09-08 Ken Bowman

Comments I could not find a dump site from the directions given.  I did not find any demolition dump around Davis nor could I see anything from the Davis Cuivre bridge.  I left a message to call 
with better directions.  On October 2nd, the DNR received an online concern of dumping in the Cuivre River near Davis.  From the directions in the second concern I found an area on 
the banks of North Fork of the Cuivre River that demolished concrete had been dumped.  No other trash or demolition waste was observed.  However, Davis was completely 
inundated with flood waters in June, so any floatables and light weight material would have been washed away.

Open Dumps / Burning / 
Other

PMTroy

Concern Info In June of 2015, Mr. Ken Bowman was paid $3,000 to demo a home by the same people that own Cuivre River Ranch across from 7 Cabin River Rd, 
in Troy, Missouri.

Mr. Bowman then demolished the building by burning it, had the metal removed from the ash and debris, loaded the remaining ash and debris into 
his dump truck and dumped it into the creek on one of his neighbor's property without that property owner's knowledge.

Concern No. 24297

JeffersonSLRO 2015-09-18 2015-09-15 Cost Cutter Snow Plow Equipme

Comments The facility is a snow plow equipment dealer.  Mr. Lorinc stated that he had contracted out some sandblasting work to an individual that operated a portable sandblasting unit. The 
work is complete.  Also according to Mr. Lorinc, the sandblasting was down with a wet unit that emitted almost no dust.

Fugitive Dust  DBPevely

Concern Info Concerned party states an individual is sandblasting large items such as automobile frames in their yard generating dust which is blowing beyond the 
person's property line.  Sandblasting activity has been going on for the past 2 or 3 weeks and usually occurs in the morning hours before noon.

Concerned party states the best location to observe sandblasting activity if from the back parking lot of Victory Church.  Victory Church is located on 
Highway Z approximately 3 miles west of Interstate 55 in Pevely, Missouri.

Concern No. 24283
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St. LouisSLRO 2015-09-21 2015-09-18 Carstar

Comments Mr. Bonnarens does not understand how the concerned party could have smelled solvent escaping when opening a bay door.

Mr. Bonnarens stated all surface coating takes place inside the facility SPICO down draft spray booth.  Outside air if filtered, heated and circulated through the booth then filtered 
again before it is vented through a roof vent.  Surface coating is never performed in the 4 assembly bays. 

Mr. Bonnarens also stated Carstar does not perform entire auto body re-sprays.  Most panel replacement surface coating is accomplished using small 5 to 6 ounce batches of paint.  

No solvent odor was detected during the investigation.

Air Odors  DKOverland

Concern Info Anonymous phone message to EPA region 7 stating Carstar at 9425 Midland Blvd. in Overland, MO, was allegedly opening the bay door and the 
smell of solvent was escaping.

Concern No. 24284

St. Louis CitySLRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-18 Unknown Roofer

Comments I arrived at the property at 1:45 pm on Friday, 9/25/2015.  Nobody was working on the building exterior at the time.  Two workers who were not involved in the roofing project stated 
that the roofers had left the property earlier and the roof replacement had been completed and the two unoccupied top floor apartments (3969A & 3971A) were being renovated by 
new owners and they thought the first floor units were owner occupied.  Since this is a residential structure of 4-families or less it is not regulated under the asbestos NESHAP or 
under the State fugitive dust rules.  There was some roofing debris on the ground at the rear of the property.  The roofing company's unmarked dumpster was on the sidewalk on the 
west side of the building but was not accessible.

Fugitive Dust / Asbestos SWSt. Louis

Concern Info Email of a concern received by MDNR on the "Report an Environmental Concern" web site form #407."  Date of Incident or Date First Noticed  
Monday, August 3, 2015. 
 
Please describe your request. If you are reporting an environmental concern, describe location of concern from nearest town and road intersection.  
I'm concerned about the construction project occurring in my neighborhood. They do not seem to be following the same methods I see in other areas 
and materials are often thrown off the roof and left in the yard. I know that asbestos and lead are a concern for any renovation happening in the city 
and I'm worried about the pollutants occurring here.     "

Concern No. 24289

St. Louis CitySLRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-22 Unknown

Comments There are numerous facilities in the neighborhood of Upton and South Broadway that may be the source of odors, including Blue Knight Energy Partners (BKEP) and Cash's Iron & 
Steel (PSC Metals) on East Nagel, to the NE.  These two have been the subject of past complaints. The normal southerly wind direction would seem to eliminate these as 
candidates.  I drove Broadway from south of Upton St. to north of Nagel St. and also Pennsylvania St.  There were no noticeable emissions or odors from BKEP or PSC or other 
facilities in the immediate area.  Koeln St., one block south of Upton St., had recently been paved with asphalt from Broadway to Grand.  There was still an asphalt odor on the blocks 
near S. Broadway.  

Air Odors  SWSt. Louis

Concern Info
Concerned party states toxic odors are coming from several factories located on South Broadway.  Odor occurs 4 to 5 times per month during early 
morning and mid evening hours. 

Concerned party also states they can taste the odor in their drinking water.

Concern No. 24286
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JeffersonSLRO 2015-09-28 2015-09-24 Bonacker Farms, Inc.

Comments Mr. Miederhoff stated that a fire was accidentally set to a large brush pile. Mr. Miederhoff stated that he wasn't sure how the fire began. The House Springs Fire Department 
responded and allowed farm personnel to extinguish the fire.  At the time of the site visit, the fire was out.

Burning  DBHouse Springs

Concern Info Farm in House Springs is burning and it smells horrible, like animal waste.  Complainant can smell it from his property nearby.  It has been burning 
for at least the past 3 days.

Concern No. 24287

WarrenSLRO 2015-09-24 Aberi Still LLC

Comments The process includes cutting metal parts to size, grinding, sawing, welding and painting.  Paints are sprayed on metal parts outside at the south side of the building. No paint booth on-
site at the time of the visit. No documentation available to demonstrate compliance. "New Source Review is required" letter is sent to the facility. For further information, see  the letter.

Toxics / Air Odors / 
Particulate

LZMarthasville

Concern Info The caller stated that Aberi Still LLC is spraying on metal parts outside with no paint booth. The company is a steel piping company. The street it is 
on is  Commercial Drive in Marthasville, MO 63357 across the street from 16003 Town Branch Road where the caller resides.  The caller's phone 
number is 636 433 2373.

Concern No. 24300

GasconadeSLRO 2015-09-28 2015-09-25 Unknown

Comments No evidence of open burning was observed during a 15 minute site surveillance which was conducted prior the entering the facility. 

Two employees of Elite Auto, Linda and Eric, provided a walk through of the entire facility.  No evidence of burning or burnt plastic was observed. 

Advised Linda and Eric that burning certain plastics can release deadly chlorine gas.

Air Odors / Burning DKCanaan

Concern Info Caller thinks the odor is coming from Elite Auto on Highway 28 in between Canaan and Bland, MO.  Very bad odor, smells like burning plastic.  Made 
caller and her son cough when they went outside this morning between 6 and 7 am.  Saw white smoke from facility.  

In doing a Google search, the only Elite Auto close to that area is at 610 Highway 28, Owensville, MO 65066.

Concern No. 24288

St. CharlesSLRO 2015-10-01 2015-09-29 Unknown

Comments EPA regulates Freon

Industrial Site Specific  DKCottleville

Concern Info Anonymous phone message to EPA Region 7 stating there is a company that is releasing Freon into the atmosphere.Concern No. 24301

JeffersonSLRO 2015-10-07 2015-10-05 Residence

Comments The site is an empty lot with what appears to be a trailer pad. I observed the likely area where the burning occurred from the road which was a semi-circle of ash. The burn area was 
surrounded by lawn chairs. It is unclear what was burned at the site. There was no burnable trash left around the site and very little vegetative waste on the site. The concerned party 
stated that the fire department extinguished the fire on 10/5/2015, because it was left unattended.

Burning  DBHillsboro

Concern Info Complainant stated that debris (unspecified) from the burned down residence at 8005 Shelle Estates Court, Hillsboro was piled (approximately 10 X 
10 foot) and then set on fire on Saturday (10-3-15) and again today (10-5-15) by the owners, Patrick and Kathleen Pesek. The owners left the site 
without first extinguishing the fire on both days. Recommended to the complainant that the fire department be called (911) to have the fire 
extinguished for her concern about the unattended fire possibly spreading.

Concern No. 24304
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StoneSWRO 2015-09-16 2015-08-24 Hansen Tree Service

Comments Observed no odor at the time of the investigation.

Air Odors  RBReeds Spring

Concern Info Oily, horrendous odor coming from tree service recycling center.Concern No. 23678

BartonSWRO 2015-09-16 Armor

Comments

Air Odors  Nevada

Concern Info Person called EPA and Gary Bertram at EPA Region VII referred this call to you. His number is (913) 551-7533 

Concerned party says every year Armor (sp?) applies waste on the fields and it smells bad.

Concern No. 23920

ChristianSWRO 2015-10-07 2015-09-18 Unknown

Comments No dust was seen off site at the time of investigation, however the potential was very high.

Fugitive Dust / Land 
Disturbance 

RBNixa

Concern Info Caller states that the dust blowing off the site of a new subdivision is horrible.  He has asked the foreman several times about controlling the dust, 
and the man just tells him he's trying to get a water truck from somewhere.  Caller states that at the end of the day, it looks like it's snowed because 
his deck, patio furniture, house and vehicles have a thick layer of dust.   The caller has to power wash everything down for the weekend use, but 
does have a lot of photos of the dust problem.

Concern No. 24022

JasperSWRO 2015-09-22 2015-09-18 Jasper Products Corp

Comments No violations found.

Air Odors  CGJoplin

Concern Info Caller said she thought this morning she was smelling Protein Solutions along Duquesne Street, but after talking to other people, they believe it is 
coming from Jasper Products.

Concern No. 24024

McDonaldSWRO 2015-09-18 2015-09-18 Unknown

Comments No odors detected, no violations.

Air Odors  CGAnderson

Concern Info Caller states that the odor is starting to build up again in Anderson.  She said it has just started but does this at first and then gets stronger and 
stronger until no one can go outside.

Concern No. 24025

TaneySWRO 2015-09-18 unknown

Comments

Fugitive Dust  RBHollister

Concern Info Caller states that sandblasting of water tower is causing paint shavings and dust to get in her yard.  The company used a vacuum one day, and it 
limited the dust, but they have gone back to no controls.  Caller said it looked like little metal shavings and she is worried there is lead in the paint 
because it's so old.  Also, the dust was so bad over the weekend that they couldn't go out and mow.

Concern No. 24026
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BarrySWRO 2015-09-24 2015-09-21 citizen

Comments No violations.

Burning  CGCassville

Concern Info ADDRESS_OF_REQUESTER
100 Laray Street
CITYSTATEZIP_OF_REQUESTER
Cassville, MO  65625
COMMENTS_OF_REQUESTER
The house across the street from me caught fire and has been allowed to burn for over 24 hours straight by the local fire department.  The smoke is 
overwhelming and has been billowing throughout our residential neighborhood continuously since.  It has overwhelmed our AC system and is causing 
breathing issues for myself and my wife who suffers from copd. The local city reps say they cannot do anything.  This needs investigated as i am 
sure the air is contaminated with all kinds of chemicals from this house.  Can a house be allowed to burn continuously in a residential area??
thank you
brian dillinger
EMAIL_OF_REQUESTER
dillinger@centurytel.net
NAME_OF_REQUESTER
Brian Dillinger
ORG_OF_REQUESTER
None

Concern No. 24027

CamdenSWRO 2015-09-21 Unknown

Comments

Burning  RBEdwards

Concern Info From e-mail

Deputy Griffen stated a gentleman (no name) from Edwards came into the office to report open burning going on at or about 2268 Brown Bend Road 
in Edwards.  They are burning shingles.  He would like to have someone check on this. 

Concern No. 24036

JasperSWRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-23 Protein Solutions

Comments No violations found during the investigation

Air Odors  CGJoplin

Concern Info EPA Region 7 received a message in regard to strong odors in Joplin between 5pm and 8pm.

I returned Ms. Sarduk's call and she stated that the odors are coming from Protein Solutions in Joplin off 32nd street and that the odors are very 
strong.  She stated restaurants in the Rangeline area are also complaining because the odors may affect their business.  She stated the odors are 
worse between 5 and 5:45pm.

Concern No. 24046
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CamdenSWRO 2015-09-23 Unknown

Comments

Burning  RBRoach

Concern Info COMMENTS_OF_REQUESTOR
I own a home at the Lake of the Ozarks. Our zip code is 65787, Roach, MO. There is a resident in our cove who burns all types of building trash 
materials including treated lumber in an outdoor log furnace. The smoke from this burn is so intense you can't step outside.  I have COPD and for me 
this burn is harmful to my breathing and others as well. Residents can not go outside during this time. Is there any ordinance against this kind of burn 
in accordance to epa standards?  I can provide a picture of tonight's burn if necessary.  Also, neighbors have reported this to the local sheriff and the 
resident has been warned but he chooses to ignore any warnings. Hope to hear from you soon.
                EMAIL_OF_REQUESTOR
                sheltonkcmo@aol.com
                NAME_OF_REQUESTOR
                Angelina Shelton

Concern No. 24077

NewtonSWRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-24 Protein Solutions

Comments No violations found during the investigation

Air Odors  CGJoplin

Concern Info Concerned party states that every night between 5 and 5:45pm the odor from this facility is overpowering.Concern No. 24052

GreeneSWRO 2015-09-30 2015-09-25 Dennis Coad

Comments October 26, 2015, no reply from anyone living at 15374 County Line Road Republic, Missouri.  I ask the concern be administratively closed at this time.

Burning / Open Dumps MKRepublic

Concern Info About every two weeks RP burns old carpet etc from resale shop.  Has tried to burn old TV's and appliances and material is all there in a pile visible 
from the Highway.

Concern No. 24078

NewtonSWRO 2015-09-25 2015-09-25 Protein Solutions

Comments No violations found during the investigation.

Air Odors  CGJoplin

Concern Info Refereed to spill line from the National response Center - called to them on 9/22/15, at 5 in the evening.  Release of chemicals in the morning and 
evening that causes burning of the eyes, every day - see attached incident report.

Concern No. 24080

GreeneSWRO 2015-10-07 2015-09-29 unknown

Comments Odors from land application of manure are not regulated unless the land application is taking place at the Class IA CAFO the manure was generated from.  There were no piles of 
manure observed in any field along FR 54.  I drove west along FR 54 until it came to a 'T' and only observed one field with land application equipment in the distance that did not 
appear to be moving.  No other field showed signs of piles or current land application. No violations observed during the investigation.

Storm Water / Air Odors JBSpringfield

Concern Info Land application odors and possible water violations associated with land application of turkey manure.Concern No. 24095
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LawrenceSWRO 2015-09-30 Unknown

Comments

Burning  RBMiller

Concern Info Fire at tank farm, the one past Trans Montaigne on Highway 96 towards Miller.  Pretty large fire at the tank farm, construction is going on at the tank 
farm and the fire appears to be construction debris.  This is not safe according to caller due to the unknown contents of the tanks and they are 
illegally burning construction wastes.  Fire is currently burning as of 9:30am 9/30/15.

Concern No. 24103

LacledeSWRO 2015-10-16 2015-10-05 Jeff or Bryan Barker

Comments No one lives at the house and no recent burning had been done.

Burning / Air Odors RBLebanon

Concern Info Matthew Knight had conducted an inspection last week on a similar concern investigation issue at this site.
  
Complaint includes open burning of trash consisting of wood waste and garbage.  Complainant indicates affecting her health, and was vomiting as a 
result of the activity.

Concern No. 24137

Please note, the information provided in this report reflects all concerns received during the reporting period as well as all inspection activities that occurred during the 
 reporting period regardless of the date in which the original concern was received.
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Air Pollution Control Program

Ongoing Negotiations
Negotiations 

InitiatedResponsible Party RegionFacility

Asbestos

4/21/2015Archway Construction and Remodeling LLC SLROCommercial Building

8/12/2015Birk Trucking, Inc. SEROMFA Oil Company Building (former)

3/27/2015Bryan Weirich NEROScuba Adventure

8/21/2015Cooperative Service Center, Inc. SEROMFA Oil Company Building (former)

10/7/2014Gholston, Phillip J. NEROSt. Elizabeth Hospital (former)

7/21/2015Great Plains Asbestos Control, Inc. NEROKnox County Nursing Home

4/6/2015Landmark Building and Developing SWROVacant Commercial - East Sunshine

3/31/2015META OUTMayhew Environmental Training Associates, Inc.

8/5/2015MFA, Inc. NEROMFA buildings - Glasgow

3/18/2014Michael French KCROMichael French

8/21/2015Mike Bales NEROCommercial Structure

5/13/2015Minish, Koert and Evans, Robin NEROMr. Koert Minish and Ms. Robin Evans

8/21/2015Signature Demolition & Trucking Company SLROLRA Home Demolition

8/21/2015St. Louis Development Corp/LRA SLROLRA Home Demolition

10/7/2014STN, LP NEROSt. Elizabeth Hospital (former)

8/5/2014Troy Murdock KCROTroy Murdock and Craig Blevins

Basic Operating Permit

9/3/2015Frank Hoelzel KCROHoelzel Mobile Crushing

7/24/2015Joe Stogsdill SEROMelrose Quarry and Asphalt

Construction Permit

10/20/2015Chuck Townsend KCROCarson Crematorium

10/13/2015Harry Delles SEROViking-Cives Midwest Inc.

5/22/2014Joe LaBarge SWRONorthstar Battery

9/19/2014John Baanders KCROLPG Ventures

10/15/2015John Bliven NEROHubbell Power Systems - East Street Plant

11/17/2014Lifeline Foods KCROLifeline Foods

Excess Emissions

5/26/2015Atherton Wastewater Treatment Plant KCROLITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT - ATHERTON WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT

7/8/2014Kevin Hendrix KCROO’Dell Publishing / Axiom Impressions

10/28/2015Lennie Rosenkrans NEROContinental Cement Co LLC/Green America Recycling

1/6/2015Sullivan Precision Metal Finishing SLROSullivan Precision Metal Finishing

Fugitive Dust

9/29/2015Jack Hamilton KCROCB Asphalt Inc

10/28/2014Matt Bowman KCROPINK HILL ACRES DEMOLITION LANDFILL

Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT)
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Air Pollution Control Program

Ongoing Negotiations
Negotiations 

InitiatedResponsible Party RegionFacility

7/14/2015Noranda Aluminum, Inc. SERONoranda Aluminum, Inc

Odor

8/10/2015Kyle Knight NEROCargill Marshall Case Ready

10/19/2015Mike Livingston SWROProtein Solutions

Open Burning

8/31/2015Alonzo Harris KCROAlonzo Harris

10/6/2014Danny Sisk KCROSisk Mobile Home Service & Transport

10/28/2015David Johnson KCROJohn Rector

11/17/2014David Thomas KCRODavid Thomas

4/8/2015Derek Rudroff KCRODerek Rudroff

10/3/2014Edward Marshall Brown SERONelson Tire Center

11/5/2015James Smith NEROJoseph Schwartz

10/28/2015Jim Huff KCROJohn Rector

11/5/2015Joseph Schwartz NEROJoseph Schwartz

11/5/2015Marvin Winger KCROMarvin James Winger

11/17/2014Matthew Moler SWROMatthew Moler

9/3/2015Michael French KCROMichael French

8/4/2015Randy Easley KCROEasley's Auto Recycling and Auction

2/13/2015Ryan Smith KCRORyan Smith

10/1/2015Scott Simnitt KCROScott Simnitt

10/8/2014William Nelson SERONelson Tire Center

Part 70 Operating Permit

9/23/2015Chad Dykes NEROTEVA Pharmaceuticals USA

3/10/2015CJ Hagemann SLROFOL TAPE LLC

8/21/2015John Burns KCROMissouri Center for Waste to Energy

4/21/2014Susan Adams SWROABLE MFG & ASSEMBLY LLC-7TH STREET

4/21/2014Susan Adams SWROABLE BODY CORP

Stage I Vapor Recovery

9/17/2015Max Solomon KCROPhillips 66

9/17/2015Mike Assiz KCROBP

Stage II Vapor Recovery

6/9/2015Bob Howe SLROSPEEDIE FOOD MART
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Settled

Suspended

Amount

Total

AmountResponsible Party

Air Pollution Control Program

Finalized Agreements between September 16, 2015 and October 15, 2015

Negotiation

Initiated RegionFacility

Asbestos

 10000  10000Lynn Wright Construction 9/18/20158/20/2014 SLROOWENSVILLE 3-5 CENTER DEMOLITION

 4000  4000Neill, Lawrence 9/28/20155/13/2015 NEROMr. Koert Minish and Ms. Robin Evans

 8000  6000The Dufresne Spencer Group LLC 10/9/20154/21/2015 SLROCommercial Building

Asbestos and Open Burning

 2000  2000Charlie Pugh 10/14/201510/7/2014 KCROChristina Foxworthy / Charlie Pugh

Basic Operating Permit

 4000  3500Francis Fischer 9/24/20158/21/2015 SEROFischer Quarry & Hauling, LLC

Inspection/Maintenance - Clean Scanning

 2000  1500Darren McMahan 10/13/20157/20/2015 SLROMidas Auto Service Center (GVIP #096162)

Open Burning

 2000  2000Donald Payne 9/22/20156/23/2015 KCRODonald Payne

 2000  2000Robert Gilpin 10/9/20151/16/2015 NERORobert Gilpin
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Air Pollution Control Program
Pending Cases Referred to Attorney General's Office

Referred
to AGOResponsible Party Facility Region

Asbestos
6/30/2011DIDION AND SONS FOUNDRY CODidion and Sons Foundry Company SLRO

Asbestos and Open Burning
8/19/2015Perry Agricultural Labs Inc.Perry Agricultural Labs Inc. NERO

Emissions Inventory Questionnaire
9/18/2015RENEWABLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONSCany Blazar SWRO

9/5/2014White Rock QuarriesEdward Potter SLRO

Inspection/Maintenance - Fraud
4/24/2014360 Brake Service (GVIP #115444)Mr. Woodrow Jones, Sr. SLRO

Open Burning
4/7/2014Dale BrewerDale Brewer NERO
4/7/2014Debbie D. (Stillman) BransonDebbie Branson NERO

10/31/2014Pallet ConnectionGreg and Karrie Casey SERO
9/5/2014EDWARD WRAY DUMP SITEJohn Edward Wray SLRO

12/6/2012Smith, Ray Edward et alRay Edward Smith NERO

Stage I Vapor Recovery
6/24/2014Everyday Conoco  ST13520Alpha Petroleum KCRO
6/24/2014Everyday Store # 1090   ST3619Alpha Petroleum KCRO
3/27/2014Everyday ConocoJavaid B Chaudhri, AJ Partnership KCRO
3/27/2014Everyday Store # 1090   ST3619Javaid B. Chaudhri & Arshad Chaudhri KCRO
3/27/2014Sinclair Retail Station #24060   ST12977Javaid B. Chaudhri & Arshad Chaudhri KCRO
3/27/2014Service Oil Company #12Javaid B. Chaudhri, Premier Petroleum KCRO
3/27/2014Inner City OilJavaid B. Chaudhri, Premier Petroleum KCRO
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